
 

 

 
 
 
 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), King, 

Hodgson, Watson, Steward and Orrell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

November 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 14  January 2013.  Members of the public 
may speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

4. Cabinet Report on Surface Water 
Management   

(Pages 9 - 126) 

 This Cabinet Report on Surface Water Management is presented 
to the committee for information to support their consideration of 
a possible scrutiny review on City of York Council Emergency 
Planning Procedures. 
 

5. Quarter 2 Finance and Performance 
Update Environmental Services and Public 
Protection   

(Pages 127 - 132) 

 This report provides an update on financial performance, service 
plan improvement actions and performance measures for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection. 
 

6. Safer York Partnership Performance 
Report   

(Pages 133 - 146) 

 This report presents the Safer York Partnership performance 
report on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 147 - 148) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business   
[...]




City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 NOVEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, HODGSON, WATSON, 
STEWARD AND ORRELL 

  

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 11 

September 2012 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
27. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
A member of the public had registered to speak at the meeting 
on item 5 (Emergency Planning in respect of flooding).  He drew 
specific reference to the impact of climate change on flooding 
and offered to provide contacts who could provide detailed 
information on this issue.   He drew attention to the work of the 
Environmental Audit Committee and explained about the impact 
of Rossby waves on weather patterns.  The speaker also raised 
concerns about glass recycling arrangements and carbon in 
buildings. 
 

28. ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services had been 
invited to attend the meeting to outline his priorities and 
challenges for 2012/13.  He updated the committee on issues 
including: 

• The challenging financial position. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Recycling rates.  The Cabinet Member stated that he 
welcomed the scrutiny review that was taking place on this 
issue. 

• Issues in respect of the Allerton Park facility and how this 
would operate in the future.  Planning permission had 
been granted.   

• Food waste. 
• Encouraging composting. 
• Working together to ensure that effective arrangements 
were in place at the end of university terms when students 
moved out of their accommodation. 

• Empowering communities and encouraging them to take 
ownership. 

• Working with the third sector and partner organisations. 
• Taking a joined up approach in the provision of services.  
• The need to ensure that there was effective 
communication with the public. 

 
The Cabinet Member responded to questions on the following 
issues: 

• Clarification was sought as to the timescale by which the 
Allerton Park facility would be operational.  Members were 
informed that the commissioning could take place within 
four-and-a-half to five years.  If, however, the project was 
subject to judicial review and a planning inquiry the 
timescale could be seven years. 

• Figures were requested in respect of garden waste.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that this information would be 
included in the report that was being prepared.  Modelling 
was taking place on potential take up of the service.   

• The Cabinet Member was asked about the level of charge 
that was being considered in respect of the collection of 
green bins and whether this was likely to have an impact 
on fly tipping and rates of recycling.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that no decisions had been made in respect of the 
charging as the modelling process was not yet finalised.  
Consideration was being given to the experiences of other 
Local Authorities when they had implemented a charge 
and the consequences of doing so. 

• Details were given of the arrangements that were in place 
in respect of individuals who wished to use a trailer when 
disposing of garden waste at the waste recycling centres 
and of the permit scheme that was in operation. 

Page 4



• Details were given of the processes used in respect of the 
recycling of glass and bottles and the ways in which the 
recycled material was utilised.   

• The Cabinet Member was asked if the closure of Beckfield 
Lane had resulted in increased use of the Towthorpe and 
Hazel Court facilities and on kerbside collections.  
Members were informed that work was taking place to 
ascertain the impact.   When this information was finalised 
it would be brought to the committee’s attention.  There 
had been no increase in fly tipping. 

• The Cabinet Member was asked if the future of the 
Towthorpe facility was assured.  He stated that there were 
no plans to close the facility. 

 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting.   
 

29. EMERGENCY PLANNING IN RESPECT OF FLOODING  
 
A presentation was given on emergency planning in respect of 
flooding.  [A copy of a presentation outlining the issues covered 
is attached to the on-line agenda papers for this meeting].    The 
presentation focussed on the following issues: 

• The changing climate 
• Flood risk 
• Emergency planning 

 
Members were informed that a report on Surface Water 
Management was due to be considered by Cabinet on 4 
December 2012. 
 
The committee gave consideration as to whether they would 
wish to proceed with a scrutiny review on emergency planning 
in respect of flooding.  The Chair suggested that any such 
review could focus on the arrangements that were in place to 
support communities in returning to normality following flooding.    
Members were also mindful of the need to avoid duplicating 
work that was already taking place in preparing the report on 
Surface Water Management.   
 
RESOLVED: That, at the next meeting, the committee 

give consideration to the Cabinet report on 
Surface Water Management and any 
additional information in respect of the 

Page 5



emergency planning procedures that are in 
place.   

 
REASON: To enable the Committee to determine 

whether or not they would wish to proceed 
with a review on emergency planning in 
respect of flooding. 

 
30. NORTH YORKSHIRE AND YORK POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 

DRAFT PROTOCOL  
 
Members considered a report that presented a draft protocol for 
the working relationship between the new Police and Crime 
Panel (PCP) and the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (CDCs) across North Yorkshire.  Members were 
asked to comment on the protocol so that the views of City of 
York Council could be fed back to North Yorkshire County 
Council and collated with the views of the other councils. 
 
Members stated that they would wish to invite the Chair of the 
new Police and Crime Panel and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to meet with them in the forthcoming year.  They 
also requested that a diagram be provided to clarify the 
structure and scrutiny arrangements that would be in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft protocol for the working 

relationship between the new Police and 
Crime Panel and the Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees across 
North Yorkshire be accepted. 

 
REASON: To clarify and understand the future role of this 

committee in its scrutiny of the local 
Community Safety Partnership and its 
relationship with the new PCP. 

 
31. DOMESTIC RECYCLING TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 
A verbal update was given on the work of the Domestic 
Recycling Task Group scrutiny review.   
 
The Task Group had met on a number of occasions and had 
considered information from Local Authorities which were high 
performing in respect of domestic recycling.  They had also 
looked at a study carried out by Southampton Council.  
Consideration had been given to the campaigns and projects 

Page 6



that had been carried out by other councils to promote recycling, 
the costs involved and information as to their effectiveness.  
Information had also been obtained from the Local Government 
Association and other organisations.  The Cabinet Member and 
officers had been asked to target strategies at specific rounds to 
better enable the effectiveness of these measures to be 
evaluated and ascertain whether they provided value for money.  
 
Members commented on the difficulties in using comparative 
data unless this was obtained from other unitary authorities.   
 
RESOLVED: That the update from the Domestic Recycling 

Task Group be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept updated 

on the progress of the review. 
 

32. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration to the committee’s work plan. 
 
Referring to discussions that had taken place at previous 
meetings regarding the possibility of carrying out a scrutiny 
review into CCTV, Members were informed that the Interim 
Director of City and Environmental Services had instigated an 
officer review of CCTV following an issue that had arisen.  
Members expressed concern that, when considering whether to 
proceed with a review, they had been advised that it would not 
be appropriate to do so until the move had taken place to the 
new offices and yet subsequently an officer review had been 
instigated.   They requested that their concerns about this 
matter to be forwarded to the Director and that a senior officer 
attend the next meeting to provide an update on the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee’s work plan be updated to 

include the following items on the agenda for 
the next meeting: 

• Report and information on surface water 
management and emergency planning 

• Update on CCTV review 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 4 December 2012 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 
Sustainability 

 

Surface Water Management Plan  

Summary 

1 The enquiry into the flooding experienced nationally in 2007 
resulted in the publication of the Pitt Review with a key 
recommendation for Lead Local Flood Authorities to prepare Local 
Surface Water Management Plans.  These would outline the 
preferred strategy for the management of surface water in given 
locations, to establish a long term action plan and to influence 
future strategy development for maintenance, investm
[...]
 Water Management Plan 
 

Page | 106 
 

1) Development is only permitted strictly in accordance with the 
NPPF and SFRA. 

 
2) The Flood Risk Management team continues to take a 
proactive role in development management with the aims of 
minimising the number of approvals that are given with 
drainage conditions attached. 

 
3) Where drainage conditions are attached to approvals the Flood 
Risk Management team will ensure that they are realistic and 
achievable. 

 
4) The Council sets up procedures to become the SuDS Approval 
Body when the relevant part of the Act is enacted and guidance 
is issued. 

 
5) The Flood Risk Management team works with highway 
maintenance and design engineers to ensure that they fully 
understand the need for sustainable drainage in their work, and 
that suitable designs are implemented.  

  

Page 125



City of York Council  
Surface Water Management Plan 
 
Appendices 
 
Double click to open as pdf 
 

Appendix 1  
Hydraulic Modelling Report 
Halcrow June 2011 

Appendix 2 City of York Council 
Traffic Asset Management Plan September 2006 

  
Section 10 
Highway Drainage 

  
Paragraph 1.3 
Assets Included 

Appendix 3 

 
Well-maintained Highways 
 Code of Practice for Highway Maintenance 
Management 
 

 

 

 
 

Section 9.11 
Service inspection Of Highway Drainage 
Systems 
 

 

 

 
 

Section 10.7 
Condition Of Highway Drainage Systems 

 

 

 
 

Section 14.4 
Flooding From Inadequate Drainage 

Appendix 4 

 

 
 

City of York Council 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (rev 2011) 
Section 4 

Appendix 5  
 
Gritting and Gully Cleaning Routes 

 
 

Page 126



1 
T:\Dev_Serv/ Group/ Perf_&_Rev_ Monitor reports/Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Reports 
2012~13\Qtr 1 Performance   PSH – 29/08/2012 

 

   
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 January 2013 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the Director 
of City and Environmental Services 
 
Quarter 2 Finance and Performance update for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection.   

Financial Performance Analysis  

 Finance – forecast outturn – Monitor 2 

2. The services that relate to Community and Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee cross two directorates (City and Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). Service Plan 
Variations which relate to services within this scrutiny are shown 
below: 

 Net  Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

CES Directorate (Extract)    
Highways, Waste and Fleet 15,544 16,628 +1,084 
CANS Directorate (Extract)    
Smarter York 2,410 2,471 +61 
Neighbourhood Management 1,396 1,388 -8 
Street Environment 424 429 +5 
Parking Services 1,891 2,013 +122 
Parks and Open Spaces 866 832 -34 
Public Protection 208 50 -158 
Safer York Partnership 184 184 0 
CANS Directorate (Extract) 7,379 7,367 -12 
    

Agenda Item 5Page 127



2 
T:\Dev_Serv/ Group/ Perf_&_Rev_ Monitor reports/Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Reports 
2012~13\Qtr 1 Performance   PSH – 29/08/2012 

Total 22,923 23,995 +1,072 
 
  Note: ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure or shortfall in income 

   ‘-‘ indicates a reduction in expenditure or increase in income 
 
3. Details of the main variations by service plan are detailed in the 

following paragraphs. 

Highways, Waste and Fleet (£+1,084k) 
4. A number of pressures exist across the Highways, Waste & Fleet 

service. Savings proposals are being developed to deliver these but in 
the meantime there is a shortfall in Commercial Waste income 
(£454k). Savings identified for 2012/13 around changes to terms and 
conditions, increases in productivity, waste round rationalisation, 
Household Waste Recycling Centre policy and garden waste 
collections are yet to be delivered (£380k), 
[...]
fraud, the former directors will also be subject 
to investigation under the Proceeds of Crime Act to confiscate assets 
acquired as a result of their criminal conduct.  

18. A lengthy Scambuster investigation into Chequered Flag Car Sales 
culminated in an 8 week trial. In August, the jury found the 
uncooperative defendants guilty of conspiring to defraud customers 
and of money laundering.  Their car sales business sold misdescribed 

Page 130



5 
T:\Dev_Serv/ Group/ Perf_&_Rev_ Monitor reports/Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Reports 
2012~13\Qtr 1 Performance   PSH – 29/08/2012 

and sometimes potentially dangerous second hand cars on a wide 
scale. The cost of bringing the case to court was partly met by a grant 
from the Office of Fair Trading. 

Consultation 

19. This paper is an information report for Members and therefore no 
consultation has been undertaken regarding its contents. 

Corporate Priorities 

20. Reporting on Financial Performance and Service Improvement 
support the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities. 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
Conclusion  

21. This report has provided an update on quarter 2 performance.  

Recommendations  

22. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and 
performance position of the portfolio. 

Page 131



6 
T:\Dev_Serv/ Group/ Perf_&_Rev_ Monitor reports/Community Safety Scrutiny Committee Reports 
2012~13\Qtr 1 Performance   PSH – 29/08/2012 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Penny Hepworth  
Service Development 
Officer 
Tel: 551506 
 
Kath Bonfield 
Senior Management 
Information Officer 
Tel: 554546 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson 
Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 4 January 2013  

    

 

Page 132



 

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 07/01/2013 

SYP Overview and Scrutiny Performance Report  
 

First Six Months of 2012-13 
 

PERFORMANCE REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011-14 
 
1. Introduction and Overview 
 
1.1. Data and/or update information on progress is not held by the Safer York 

Partnership support team for all of the indicators contained within the 
plan. 

 
1.2. Work has been disrupted due to flooding of Clifford Street and lack of a 

permanent office. 
 
1.3. This report will now take the form of an exception report whereby only 

items which are underperforming are reported upon. The exception report 
will be presented in a form in line with the Community Safety Plan 2011-
14 which has the following priorities; 

 
• Acquisitive Crime  
• Anti-Social Behaviour 
• Violent Crime  

• Business Crime 
• Re-offending Information 
• Other Indicators 

 

Month 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11 2009-10

Apr 1026 1157 1264 NA
May 1042 1151 1370 NA

2007-08 18924 Jun 1007 1177 1323 NA
2008-09 17886 Jul 1020 1177 1269 NA
2009-10 14480 Aug 1006 1069 1331 NA
2010-11 15199 (There has been no allowance for known seasonal patterns) Sep 983 1001 1320 NA
2011-12 13576 Oct 1148 1205 1346 NA

Key: Nov 1138 1320 NA
Dec 1261 923 NA

   -   Action Needed (>120%) Jan 1129 1171 1008
2012-13 13937    -   Caution  (100% - 120%) Feb 966 1207 1066
2013-14 13756    -   No Action  (<100%) Mar 1145 1355 1084

2) Forecasted annual total based upon a moving average of months

Milestone Targets

1) Target level 2013-2014 (Strategy end not the Yearly milestones) 

Previous Years The Graph shows: 

1146.3

Target Monthly Total

7232

Cumulative

12398

Forecast 2012-13

13756

Target 2013-14

Totals
York - All Crime (from IQUANTA)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

2011-12 Mont hly Total 2012-13 Monthly Total Forecast Monthly Total Target Monthly Total

 
 
1.4. Total crime in York dropped by 10% (1623 crimes) in 2011-12 compared 

to 2010-11. The first seven months of data available from Iquanta suggest 
that crime continues to reduce and at present is predicted to be between 
5 and 10%. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 133



 

Document created by Safer York Partnership on 07/01/2013 

1.5. York’s Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment has been completed. This 
has identified four themes that will make up part of North Yorkshire 
Police’s control strategy:  

 
o Serious Acquisitive Crime 
o Protecting Vulnerable People 
o Quality of Life 
o Organised Crime Groups 

 
1.6. York has moved from 12th place to 11th place within its Iquanta family 

comparison of most similar family members. In order to move another 
place, York would have to further reduce crime by 2% 

 
1.7. The only crime performance targets, where there was not a reduction in 

crime within the last strategy were; NI 20 Assault without Injury, NI 29 
Gun crime and Aggravated Vehicle Taking which saw rises of 172 crimes 
(17%), 5 crimes (250%) and 1 crime (7%) respectively. 

 
2. Acquisitive Crime 
 

Month 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11 2009-10

Apr 150 131 159 202
May 120 137 217 138

2007-08 3330 Jun 110 155 166 124
2008-09 3459 Jul 101 137 167 138
2009-10 1998 Aug 128 122 159 207
2010-11 2067 (There has been no allowance for known seasonal patterns) Sep 134 144 175 207
2011-12 1895 Oct 128 191 147 224

Key: Nov 186 157 188
Dec 197 138 160

   -   Action Needed (>120%) Jan 182 167 124
2012-13 1848    -   Caution  (100% - 120%) Feb 148 193 145
2013-14 1798    -   No Action  (<100%) Mar 165 222 141

Milestone Targets

Previous Years The Graph shows: 

1) Target level 2013-2014 (Strategy end not the Yearly milestones) 

Target 2013-14

1798

Forecast 2012-13

1493

York - NI 16 - Serious Aquisitive Crime 

Totals

2) Forecasted annual total based upon a moving average of months

Cumulative

871

Target Monthly Total

[...]

Page 146



 
 
 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee –Work Plan 2012-13 

Dates Work Programme 
27 June 2012 1.  Draft Workplan for 2012-13 – Discussion re New Ways of Working & Monitoring CYC Performance. Plus: 

• Director Update on Planned Service Reviews for 2012/13 
• Agreed CYC related Topics  

2.  Briefing on Proposed CCTV Topic  
3.  Introductory briefing on Animal Related Enforcement Topic  

17 July 2012 
 

1.    Animal Enforcement Review - Review remit to be agreed (Matthew Boxall) 
2.    Workplan & Suggested Remit for Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review  
3.    Attendance of SYP & NYP to discuss Crime & Disorder Issues  
4.    Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  (Ian Cunningham) 
5.    SYP Report on CSP Plan & Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment (Ian Cunningham) 
6.    CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 

11 Sept 2012 1.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.   Draft Hate Crime Strategy - Consultation (Steve Waddington) 
3.   Animal Health Long Term Proposals - Verbal update on ongoing work (Steve Waddington) 
4.   Verbal Update from CCTV Task Group 
5.   Workplan  

13 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Environmental Services re 2012/13 Priorities & Challenges 
2.   Presentation on Global Warming for Emergency Planning Scrutiny Review (Mike Taverner) 
3.   Consultation on Draft Protocol for NY&Y Police & Crime Panel and Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny 

Committees 
4.   Domestic Recycling Task Group Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update from Task Group 
5.   Workplan 

15 January 
2013 

1.   Cabinet Report on Surface Water Management (for information only)– To support consideration of Possible 
Scrutiny Review on CYC Emergency Planning Procedures 

2.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.   SYP Bi-Annual Performance Report   
4.   Workplan 

12 March 2013 1.  Police & Crime Panel Workplan 2013-2014 – Attendance of PCP Support Officer & CYC Panel Members 
2.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.  Domestic Recycling Scrutiny Review Final Report  
4.  Workplan 

23 April 2013 1.   Attendance of Cabinet Members for Crime & Stronger Communities, and Environmental Services –Re outcomes 
from priorities for 2012/13 & new priorities for 2013/14 

2.   Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in coming Year  

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 147



P
age 148

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Report on Surface Water Management
	Annex 1 Surface Water Management Plan

	5 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update Environmental Services and Public Protection
	6 Safer York Partnership Performance Report
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (CHAIR), HEALEY 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, HODGSON, WATSON, 
STEWARD AND ORRELL 

  

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 

November 2012 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Members requested information as to whether there had been 
an increase in use of Hazel Court.1 
 
Action Required  
1.  Email information on use of Hazel Court   
 

 
RR  

 
35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

36. CABINET REPORT ON SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report that had been presented to 
Cabinet on the issue of Surface Water Management.  The 
recommendations contained in the report had received Cabinet 
approval. 
 
The report had been presented to the Committee to support 
their consideration of a possible scrutiny review on City of York 



Council Emergency Planning Procedures.  Officers went 
through the report and responded to Members’ questions 
regarding specific geographical locations. 
 
Discussion took place as to the role of the Internal Drainage 
Boards, the membership of the boards and the funding allocated 
to them by City of York Council.    Members stated that they 
would welcome more detailed input from the boards when 
planning applications were being considered.   It was noted that 
the council did not appoint its full quota of representatives to the 
boards. 
 
Officers were asked if planning on surface water management 
was also being carried out on a ward basis.  They explained that 
the plan was generic for across the city but that if there were 
particular issues in a ward more specific plans were put in 
place.  Many of the problems with flooding occurred in flat areas 
where there had been piecemeal developments.   
 
Members asked if there were ways in which the community 
could assist the council in identifying flood risks.  Officers stated 
that the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy would involve 
consultation and engagement with the community.  The council 
encouraged residents to notify them when persistent problems 
occurred in order that these could be assessed. 
 
Members stated that it would have been helpful if the report had 
been presented to the committee prior to it being considered by 
Cabinet.  This would have enabled the committee to have had 
an input.  
 
Members agreed to give further consideration as to whether or 
not to carry out a review of the issues raised when they 
considered their work plan - agenda item 7 (minute 39 refers). 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To support the committee’s consideration of a 

possible scrutiny review on City of York 
Council Emergency Planning Procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 



37. QUARTER 2 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
It was noted that the Quarter 3 report was due to be presented 
to Cabinet in February and hence more up to date figures were 
now available which showed an improved position. 
 
Officers were questioned about the reasons for the delays in 
implementing savings.  They gave details of the review that was 
taking place in respect of waste collection.  Work had been 
ongoing to prepare deliverable options for consideration by the 
Cabinet Member.  The intention had been for the savings to be 
split over a two year period but it was now likely that there would 
be little impact in year one and that most of the savings would 
fall in year two.  Concerns were expressed that, in view of the 
shortfall in income from commercial waste, the targets set were 
unrealistic. 
 
Officers were asked about the reasons for the shortfall in 
income from Penalty Charge Notices.  They gave details of the 
industrial action that had been taken by staff in that department, 
although the impact of this could not be quantified.  The 
situation had now been resolved.  It was noted that there had 
also been a shortfall in this area over the last few years. 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 

the portfolio be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 

performance monitoring procedures. 
 
 

38. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Safer York Partnership 
performance report on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14. 
 
It was noted that total crime in York had dropped by 10% in 
2011-12 compared to 2010-11.  The first seven months of data 
available suggested that crime continued to fall.   Members 
were pleased to note the very low level of crime on educational 



premises.  They requested that information on crime statistics 
for schools be included in the next report.1 
 

Members sought information as to the action that was being 
taken to address alcohol related crime.  Officers detailed the 
strategies that were in place, including liaising with the hospital.  
The Director of Public Health was considering how data could 
be better utilised and how it could better inform funding 
allocations.   
 
Officers were asked whether there were any plans to introduce 
a late night levy.  Officers stated that consideration was being 
given to the implications of introducing such a levy.  Factors 
being taken into account included the evidence gathering that 
would be required and the fact that the council would only be 
able to retain 30% of any levy that was collected.    Members 
requested that they be consulted on any report on this issue 
prior to its presentation to Cabinet.2 
 
Members were informed of the Home Office funding that would 
now go direct to the Police and Crime Commissioners and of 
the way in which the Safer York Partnership was looking to work 
with the commissioner to ensure that community safety 
initiatives continued to be funded.   Although there had been a 
suggestion that there be one partnership across the area, it was 
intended that the Safer York Partnership be retained for the time 
being. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 

Performance Report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept informed 

of progress in implementing the Community 
Safety Plan 2011-14. 

 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include crime statistics for schools data in next report  
2. Consult Scrutiny Committee on introduction of Night Time 
Levy, before Cabinet consider future report   
 

 
IC  
SW  

 
39. WORK PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan.  The 
following issues were considered: 
 



(i) CCTV 
 
A verbal update was given on the situation in respect of 
CCTV.  It was noted that, at this stage, officers were not 
carrying out a review of CCTV but consideration was 
being given to the possible remit for such a review.  The 
Chair reported that she had met with the Director of City 
and Environmental Services who had suggested a number 
of possible areas for scrutiny review in the new municipal 
year, which included CCTV.   Members expressed their 
concern at the delay in implementing a review of CCTV 
but agreed to invite the Director to attend their meeting in 
April 2013 to discuss his ideas for possible future topics. 
 

(ii) Domestic Recycling Task Group 
 

It was noted that the final report of the Domestic Recycling 
Scrutiny Review was due to be presented at the meeting 
on 12 March 2013.  The Chair of the task group stated 
that the final report was not likely to be completed by that 
date.  It was agreed that an update on the situation would 
be emailed to Members following the meeting. 
 

(iii) Internal Drainage Boards 
 

Following discussions that had taken place under agenda 
item 4 – “Surface Water Management” (minute 36 refers), 
consideration was given as to whether the committee 
should carry out a review in respect of Internal Drainage 
Boards, particularly in view of the funding allocated to the 
boards by the council.  It was agreed that a review of  this 
topic was unnecessary. 
 

(iv) Commercial Waste Recyling 
 

Consideration was given as to whether it would be 
worthwhile to carry out a scrutiny review on issues around 
the recycling of commercial waste.  Members suggested 
that more could be done to encourage businesses to 
recycle.   Members requested that officers be invited to 
attend their meeting on 12 March 2013 to provide the 
committee with information on the pros and cons of 
introducing commercial waste recycling, to inform their 
consideration of this possible topic.    
 



(v) Signboards and Posters 
 

The Chair drew the committee’s attention to the number of 
commercial signboards and A-boards that were present in 
parts of the city, citing Clifton Green as an example.  The 
Chair had been informed that the Highways Department 
would only take enforcement action if signage was 
obstructing the highway.   The Chair suggested that this 
may be a suitable topic for review and agreed that, at the 
next meeting, she would  provide the information she had 
gathered.   

 
RESOLVED: That the committee’s work plan be updated to 

include the following agenda items: 
• 12 March - verbal update on the 
Domestic Recycling Scrutiny Report (as 
the final report will not be completed) 

• 12 March - Verbal briefing from officers 
on the recycling of commercial waste 

• 12 March – briefing on A-Boards  
• 23 April – Director of City and 
Environmental Services to be invited to 
attend the meeting to talk about issues 
including CCTV.  (To be invited to attend 
the meeting on 12 March if unable to 
attend on 23 April). 

 
REASON: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


